The company conducted a test for impairment of the intangible
asset of the brand by determining the fair value of the Reebok
brand based on notional royalty savings (relief-from-royalty
method). The estimate is based on the assumption of strong
sales growth. Moreover, since the acquisition, an unchanged
royalty rate of 4.5% has been used although the brand has
sustainably failed to meet the sales targets and has regularly
not met its profitability targets since the acquisition of the
brand in 2006. Thus, in the present case, the use of non-
market-driven input factors and the valuation method
applied do not lead to the most reliable estimate of the fair
value of the Reebok brand. This violates IFRS 13.2, IFRS 13.9,
IFRS 13.61 et seqq. and IFRS 13.69 as well as IAS 36.105.”

After detailed examination, the Executive Board accepted
the findings. The error finding resulted in a retrospective
correction of the 2016 consolidated financial statements
according to IAS 8.41 et seqq.

Adjustment of the adidas AG opening consolidated statement of
financial position (IFRS) as at January 1, 2017 € in millions

Dec. 31, 2016
(as reported)

Adjustment
IAS 8

Opening
balance

Jan. 1, 2017 1

Assets
Total current assets 8,886 – 8,886

Trademarks 1,680 572 1,108
Total non-current assets 6,290 572 5,718

Total assets 15,176 572 14,604

Liabilities and equity
Total current liabilities 6,765 – 6,765

Deferred tax liabilities 387 97 289
Total non-current liabilities 1,957 97 1,859

Share capital 201 – 201
Reserves 749 – 749
Retained earnings 5,521 475 5,047
Shareholders’ equity 6,472 475 5,997

Non-controlling interests (17) – (17)
Total equity 6,455 475 5,980

Total liabilities and equity 15,176 572 14,604

1 Excluding transition effect according to IFRS 9.

AD
ID

AS

AN
N

UA
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

01
8

169
1   �TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS 2   �GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT –

OUR COMPANY
3   �GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT –

FINANCIAL REVIEW
4   �CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
5   �ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

NOTES

Whereas the impairment test for the Reebok trademark was
initially performed based on its fair value using the relief-
from-royalty method, adidas re-performed the test for the
2016 financial year using the value-in-use concept for the
Reebok cash-generating units. The carrying amount of the

[…]

The exposure from firm commitments and forecast
transactions was calculated on a one-year basis.

In line with IFRS 7 requirements, the company has calculated
the impact on net income and shareholders’ equity based on
changes in the most important currency exchange rates. The
calculated impacts mainly result from changes in the fair
value of the hedging instruments. The analysis does not
include effects that arise from the translation of the company’s
foreign entities’ financial statements into the company’s
reporting currency, the euro. The sensitivity analysis is based
on the net balance sheet exposure, including intercompany
balances from monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies. Moreover, all outstanding currency
derivatives were re-evaluated using hypothetical foreign
exchange rates to determine the effects on net income and
equity. The analysis was performed on the same basis for both
2018 and 2017.

Based on this analysis, a 10% increase in the euro versus the
US dollar at December 31, 2018 would have led to an
€ 11 million increase in net income.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange rate changes € in millions

USD GBP JPY CNY

As at December 31, 2018
EUR +10% EUR +10% EUR +10% USD +10%

Equity (269) 89 58 79
Net income 11 0 1 (9)

EUR -10% EUR -10% EUR -10% USD -10%
Equity 342 (104) (72) (79)
Net income (9) 0 (1) 1

As at December 31, 2017
EUR +10% EUR +10% EUR +10% USD +10%

Equity (255) 88 43 72
Net income 7 1 1 12

EUR -10% EUR -10% EUR -10% USD -10%
Equity 334 (101) (52) (88)
Net income (14) (3) (1) (15)

AD
ID

AS

AN
N

UA
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

01
8

206
1   �TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS 2   �GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT –

OUR COMPANY
3   �GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT –

FINANCIAL REVIEW
4   �CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
5   �ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

NOTES

The more negative market values of the US dollar hedges
would have decreased shareholders’ equity by € 269 million.
A 10% weaker euro at December 31, 2018 would have led to a
€ 9 million decrease in net income. Shareholders’ equity
would have increased by € 342 million. The impacts of
fluctuations of the US dollar against the Chinese renminbi